

UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

---

BEFORE THE PATENT TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

---

GOOGLE INC.  
Petitioner

v.

VISUAL REAL ESTATE, INC.  
Patent Owner

---

CASE IPR2014-01341  
Patent 8,078,396

---

**PATENT OWNER'S PRELIMINARY RESPONSE TO PETITION**

*Mail Stop "PATENT BOARD"*  
Patent Trial and Appeal Board  
U.S. Patent and Trademark Office  
P.O. Box 1450  
Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. OVERVIEW OF U.S. PATENT NO. 8,078,396 ..... 5

III. CLAIM CONSTRUCTION ..... 7

    A. “image data set” ..... 9

    B. “composite image” ..... 10

    C. “point cloud array” ..... 11

IV. ARGUMENT ..... 12

    A. Summary of Petitioned Grounds ..... 12

    B. The Declaration of Dr. Fuchs Should Be Given Little, If Any, Weight ..... 14

    C. [RE: GROUND 1] Claims 1, 2, 5, and 8-13 Are Not Anticipated by Fruh ..... 15

        1. Analysis of Fruh ..... 15

        2. Independent Claim 1 is not anticipated by Fruh ..... 17

        3. Dependent Claims 2, 5, and 8-13 are not anticipated by Fruh ..... 21

    D. [RE: Ground 2] Claims 1, 2, 5, and 8-13 Are Not Obvious Under  
    35 U.S.C. § 103 Over Fruh ..... 21

        1. The Petition fails to provide any meaningful obviousness  
        analysis ..... 21

    E. [RE: GROUND 3] Claims 1, 2, 5, 8-13, and 16 Are Not Obvious Under  
    35 U.S.C. §103 Over Fruh in View of Di Bernardo ..... 23

    F. [RE: GROUND 4] Claims 1, 2, 5, and 8-10 Are Not Anticipated by  
    Akbarzadeh ..... 25

        1. Analysis of Akbarzadeh ..... 25

2.	The Petition fails to demonstrate that Akbarzadeh anticipates Claim 1.....	26
3.	Dependent Claims 2, 5, and 8-10 are not anticipated by Akbarzadeh.....	29
G.	[RE: GROUND 5] Claims 1, 2, 5, and 8-10 Are Not Rendered Obvious By Akbarzadeh.....	30
H.	[RE: GROUND 6] Claims 1, 2, 5, 8-13, and 16 Are Not Obvious Over Akbarzadeh in View of Di Bernardo .....	31
V.	CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Am. Acad. of Sci. Tech. Ctr.</i> , 367 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Graham v. John Deere Co.</i> , 383 U.S. 1 (1966).....	3
<i>In re Gurley</i> , 27 F.3d 551 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	24
<i>In re Kahn</i> , 441 F.3d 977 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	21, 30
<i>In re Translogic Tech., Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1249 (Fed. Cir. 2007).....	8
<b>PTAB Cases</b>	
<i>AOL Inc. v. Coho Licensing LLC</i> , IPR2014-00966, Paper 6 (PTAB Nov. 20, 2014).....	3
<i>CallCopy, Inc. v. Verint Americas, Inc.</i> , IPR2013-00492, Paper 14 (PTAB Feb. 5, 2014) .....	21, 30
<i>Corning Inc. v. DSM IP Assets B.V.</i> , IPR2013-00050, Paper 77 (PTAB May 1, 2014).....	14
<i>Garmin Int'l, Inc. v. Cuozzo Speed Techs. LLC</i> , IPR2012-00001, Paper 59 (PTAB Nov. 13, 2013).....	8
<i>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Progressive Casualty Ins. Co.</i> , CBM2012-00003, 2012 WL 9494791 (PTAB Oct. 25, 2012).....	32
<i>Synopsys, Inc. v. Mentor Graphics Corp.</i> , IPR2012-00041, Paper 16 (PTAB Feb. 22, 2013).....	22, 31, 32

<i>Universal Remote Control, Inc. v. UEI Cayman, Inc. et al.</i> , PR2014-01111, Paper 9 (PTAB Nov. 24, 2014) .....	27, 29
--	--------

<i>Universal Remote Control, Inc. v. Universal Electronics, Inc.</i> , IPR2014-01112, Paper 9 (PTAB Nov. 24, 2014) .....	22, 27, 29, 30
---	----------------

**Statutes**

35 U.S.C. § 103 .....	21, 23
-----------------------	--------

35 U.S.C. § 314 .....	1
-----------------------	---

**Regulations**

37 C.F.R. § 1.75(d)(1).....	8
-----------------------------	---

37 C.F.R. § 42.22(a)(2).....	22
------------------------------	----

37 C.F.R. § 42.104(b)(5).....	22
-------------------------------	----

37 C.F.R. § 42.107 .....	1
--------------------------	---

37 C.F.R. § 42.108(c) .....	4
-----------------------------	---

77 Fed. Reg. 48756, 48766 (Aug. 14, 2012) .....	7
---	---

## EXHIBIT LIST

<u>EXHIBIT NO.</u>	<u>DESCRIPTION</u>
2001	Tony Quesada, "New cameras capturing appraisal market," Jacksonville Business Journal, June 2, 2008 ( <a href="http://www.bizjournals.com/jacksonville/stories/2008/06/02/story4.html?page=all">http://www.bizjournals.com/jacksonville/stories/2008/06/02/story4.html?page=all</a> )
2002	Declaration of Dr. John R. Grindon in Support of Google's Opening Claim Construction Brief (submitted by Petitioner in <i>Vederi, LLC v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 2:10-cv-07747 (C.D. Cal.), D.I. 50-1)
2003	Microsoft Corporation, <u>Microsoft Computer Dictionary</u> , 144 (Alex Blanton et al. eds., 5th ed. 2002)
